

Amendment 88

Niklas Nienauß, Henrike Hahn, Mounir Satouri
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Report**A9-0135/2020****Manolis Kefalogiannis**

Establishing the Just Transition Fund
(2020/0006(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 4 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 2***Text proposed by the Commission*

Additionally, the JTF may support, in areas designated as assisted areas in accordance with points (a) and (c) of Article 107(3) of the TFEU, productive investments in enterprises other than SMEs, provided that such investments have been approved as part of the territorial just transition plan based on the information required under point (h) of Article 7(2). Such investments shall only be eligible where they are necessary for the implementation of the territorial just transition plan.

Amendment

Additionally, the JTF may support, in areas designated as assisted areas in accordance with points (a) and (c) of Article 107(3) of the **TFEU, and in compliance with Union State aid rules as set out in Articles 107 and 108** TFEU, productive investments in enterprises other than SMEs, provided that such investments have been approved as part of the territorial just transition plan based on the information required under point (h) of Article 7(2). Such investments shall only be eligible where they are necessary for the implementation of the territorial just transition plan **to create decent and sustainable jobs, and where they comply with social targets for job creation, gender equality and equal pay and environmental targets, and where they facilitate transition to a climate-neutral economy without supporting relocation, in compliance with Article 60(1) of Regulation No .../...[new CPR].**

Or. en

11.9.2020

A9-0135/89

Amendment 89

Niklas Nienäß, Henrike Hahn, Mounir Satouri
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Report

A9-0135/2020

Manolis Kefalogiannis

Establishing the Just Transition Fund
(2020/0006(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 2 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Resources from the JTF shall not be used to compensate enterprises for foregone profits because of the phasing-out of their activity, nor to reimburse an enterprise's expenses due to its corporate liabilities.

Or. en

11.9.2020

A9-0135/90

Amendment 90

Niklas Nienaß, Henrike Hahn, Mounir Satouri
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A9-0135/2020

Manolis Kefalogiannis

Establishing the Just Transition Fund
(2020/0006(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 4 – paragraph 2 – subparagraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The JTF may also support investments to achieve the reduction of greenhouse gas emissions from activities listed in Annex I to Directive 2003/87/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council provided that such investments have been approved as part of the territorial just transition plan based on the information required under point (i) of Article 7(2). Such investments shall only be eligible where they are necessary for the implementation of the territorial just transition plan.

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 91

Niklas Nienäß, Henrike Hahn, Mounir Satouri
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Report**A9-0135/2020****Manolis Kefalogiannis**

Establishing the Just Transition Fund
(2020/0006(COD))

Proposal for a regulation**Article 6 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2***Text proposed by the Commission*

The Commission shall **only** approve a programme where ***the identification of*** the territories most negatively affected by the transition process, contained within the relevant territorial just transition plan, ***is duly justified*** and the relevant territorial just transition plan is consistent with the National Energy and Climate Plan of the Member State concerned.

Amendment

Unless it duly justifies withholding its approval, the Commission shall approve a programme where the territories most negatively affected by the transition process, contained within the relevant territorial just transition plan, ***are duly identified*** and the relevant territorial just transition plan ***sets out a legally binding coal phase-out date and*** is consistent with the National Energy and Climate Plan of the Member State concerned, ***the climate-neutrality objective as defined under Regulation (EU) .../... [European Climate Law] and the European Pillar of Social Rights.***

Or. en

Amendment 92

Niklas Nienäß, Henrike Hahn, Mounir Satouri
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Report

A9-0135/2020

Manolis Kefalogiannis

Establishing the Just Transition Fund
(2020/0006(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 7 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) a description of the transition process at national level towards a climate-neutral economy, including a timeline for key transition steps which are consistent with the latest version of the National Energy and Climate Plan ('NECP');

(a) a description of the transition process at national level towards ***the achievement of the Union 2030 climate targets and*** a climate-neutral economy ***by 2050***, including a timeline for key transition steps which are consistent with the latest version of the National Energy and Climate Plan ('NECP') ***including a legally binding coal phase-out date***;

Or. en

Amendment 93

Niklas Nienäß, Henrike Hahn, Mounir Satouri
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Report

A9-0135/2020

Manolis Kefalogiannis

Establishing the Just Transition Fund
(2020/0006(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 7 – paragraph 2 – point f

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(f) a description of the governance mechanisms consisting of the partnership arrangements, the monitoring and evaluation measures planned and the responsible bodies;

(f) a description of the governance mechanisms consisting of the partnership arrangements ***and a list of partners involved as referred to in paragraph 3***, the monitoring and evaluation measures planned and the responsible bodies;

Or. en

11.9.2020

A9-0135/94

Amendment 94

Niklas Nienäß, Henrike Hahn, Mounir Satouri
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A9-0135/2020

Manolis Kefalogiannis

Establishing the Just Transition Fund
(2020/0006(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 7 – paragraph 2 – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(i) where support is provided to investments to achieve the reduction of greenhouse gas emissions from activities listed in Annex I to Directive 2003/87/EC, an exhaustive list of operations to be supported and a justification that they contribute to a transition to a climate neutral economy and lead to a substantial reduction in greenhouse-gas emissions going substantially below the relevant benchmarks established for free allocation under Directive 2003/87/EC and provided that they are necessary for the protection of a significant number of jobs;

deleted

Or. en

11.9.2020

A9-0135/95

Amendment 95

Niklas Nienäß, Henrike Hahn, Mounir Satouri
on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Report

A9-0135/2020

Manolis Kefalogiannis

Establishing the Just Transition Fund
(2020/0006(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – point 3 – point 3.1 – indent 2 (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *List of partners*

Or. en